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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE 
E Corner of 5th Street and 
Hinton A venue 

* 

* 

BEFORE THE 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 
(2809 5th Street) 

15th Election District 
7th Council District 

Gloria J. & John C. Holthaus, et al 
Petitioners 

* * * * 

* 

* 

* 

* 

OF 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

Case No. 2010-0341-A 

* * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for 

Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Gloria J. Holthaus, and her husband, John C. 

Holthaus.1 As originally filed, the Petitioners requested variance relief from Section 1B02.3.C.1 

of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed dwelling on a lot 

50 feet wide in lieu of the required 55 feet and a side street setback of 10 feet in lieu of the 

required 25 feet.2 The subject property and requested relief are more particularly shown on the 

revised site plan submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioners' Exhibit 

1. 

Appearihg at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Thomas A. Lentz, 

one of the partial owners, and his nephew, Russell Marsh, a civil engineer who is assisting the 

Petitioners. There were no Protestants or other interested persons present. 

Testimony and evidence offered disclosed that the subject property, known as 2809 5th 

1 In 1954 the property was improved with two (2) homes and purchased for summer vacation use by inter-family 
members; namely, Milton Lentz, Katherine Lentz, Joseph Barry, Nola Barry, Joseph Lipinski, Martha Lipinski, 
Bernard Grabowski, Irene Grabowski, Albert Lentz, Clara Lentz, Henry Lipinski, and Agnes Lipinski. Over the 

i 
decades, many family members have departed this world and the property has been devised and transferred to 
children, their nieces and nephews. See deed history - Petitioners' Exhibit 3. 

2 The site plan was revised at the onset of the hearing in response to a Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment 
received from the Bureau of Development Plans Review. This new site plan reflects a side street setback of 11 feet 
from the property line so that the new footing will not encroach on the existing County drainage and utility 
easement. 
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Street, consists of two (2) adjacent parcels known as Lots 67 and 68 of Swan Point (Baltimore 

County Plat Book No. WPC7-Folio 162 and 163) each 50' wide x 150' deep, consisting in area(s) 

of 7,500 square feet, zoned D.R.5 .5 and located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area 

(CBCA) in the Millers Island area of Baltimore County. The owners seek the necessary zoning 

approval to construct a new dwelling on Lot 67 in accordance with Petitioners' Exhibit 1 that 

will be compatible in both size and architectural detail with those other homes existing in the 

area. Lot 68 is an interior lot and improved with a modest one-story single-family home built in 

1929 and containing 1,456 square feet. As stated, the subject of the variance before me is Lot 

67, a water-oriented comer lot defined in Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R. as: "A lot abutting on and 

at the interseotion of two or more streets". The property located at the comer of Hinton Avenue 

and 5th Street, south of the Back River, was at one time improved with a dwelling, as shown on 

the Plat of Swan Point, which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 2. 

That plan shows a dwelling located centrally on the lot and facing Hinton A venue. Both of the 

shore homes (Lots 67 and 68) were used by the multi-family owners on the weekends and for 

vacationing. Mr. Lentz described that every summer starting in the early 1950's each family 

would pick a name from a hat in order to determine their tum to use the property. However, the 

summer home on Lot 67 was virtually destroyed many years ago by hurricane and storm damage 

and has been razed and never rebuilt. The Lipinski and Lentz families obtained a permit to 

replace a damaged shed on the lot with a new accessory structure approximately 18' x 23' in size. 

At this juncture, Petitioners ' propose to raze this shed and erect in its place a two-story dwelling 

approximately 29' wide x 50' deep that will front on 5th Street. 

As outlined above, Petitioners need variance relief because although the property meets 

minimum area requirements, it does not meet the 55-foot minimum width requirement. In 

2 



addition, in order to erect a 29-foot wide dwelling, Petitioners are in need of a variance for a side 

street setback of 11 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet. Mr. Lentz indicated that the property is a 

unique parcel in that it is a comer lot and is constrained by the fact that the side yard facing 

Hinton A venue must nevertheless conform to the front yard setback requirement. He indicated 

that Hinton Avenue is more akin to an alley or access road than a true street. The right-of-way is 

only 15 feet wide and the road itself is only about 12 to 13 feet wide, and mainly gives access to 

homes along the Back River. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are contained 

within the case file. Comments received from the Office of Planning, dated June 21 , 2010, 

indicate that while the Petitioners own sufficient adjoining land to conform to the minimum 

width and area requirements . . . there appears to be several existing undersized lots in the 

neighborhood and that the Office does not oppose Petitioners' request. The comment further 

indicates that building elevations shall be submitted for review and approval prior to issuance of 

any building permit; the proposed dwelling shall be compatible in size, building materials, color 

and architectural detail as that of the existing dwellings in the area. Comments received from the 

Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM), dated June 28, 

2010, indicates that development of the property must comply with Chesapeake Bay Critical 

ea (CBCA) regulations. Additional comments indicate that a maximum of 25% of the site 

ay be covered by impervious surfaces; however, the allotted 1,875 square feet may be 

<!) exceeded by 500 square feet of impervious with offsetting mitigation. Also, 15% tree cover 
z 
::J 
u. P. must be provided during the permit evaluation process. 
er: f 
~ " i Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. contains the standards for the grant of variance relief. This 

~ l section has been interpreted by the appellate courts of this State, most notably in Cromwell v. 
llU 
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Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995). The fact that these lots were laid out prior to the adoption of 

the first set of zoning regulations (1945) is a significant factor. More significantly, the 

configuration of the overall tract (neighborhood) is quite unique. As noted in prior opinions (See 

by way of example: Case Nos. 94-153-A, 03-096-A, 06-037-A, 06-297-A, 06-327-SPH, 08-055-

A, 08-059-A, 08-200-A and 2010-0079-SPHA), this area of Swan Point community has not been 

developed like other areas. See, Swan Point development Plat and aerial photograph marked as 

Petitioners' Exhibit 4 depicting the theme of development and zoning history. 

Second, Cromwell requires a finding of practical difficulty. The D.R.5.5 zomng 

regulations permit, by right, the development of the subject property with a single-family 

dwelling. These regulations impose a number of requirements for the construction of a home. In 

this case, near~y all of those requirements are met. The strict compliance of the zoning 

regulations would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship in this case. In short, 

strict compliance would prevent Petitioners from erecting a replacement dwelling that is 

compatible with others in the neighborhood and would essentially render an otherwise desirable 

property uselesl and unbuildable. Finally, these variances can be granted in strict harmony with 

the spirit and intent of the regulations, and in such a manner as grant relief without injury to the 

public health, safety and general welfare. 

Pursuan~ to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on the Petition 

eld, and for thf reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this 

-1------~ -'---'9'---7:C'- day of July 2009 that the Petition for Variance from Section 1B02.3.C.l of 

he Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed dwelling on a lot 50 

3 eet wide in lieu of the required 55 feet and a side street setback of 11 feet (north side) in lieu of 

4 



the requested 1s feet, in accordance with Petitioners' Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, 

subject to the following conditions: 

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon 
receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro­
ceeding jat this time is at her own risk until the 30-day appeal period from the date 
of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the 
relief grr ted herein shall be rescinded. 

2) Compfop1ce with the Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment submitted 
by the pepartment of Environmental Protection and Resource Management 
(DEPRlyl) relative to the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area regulations and all other 
appropriate environmental, floodplain and B.O.C.A regulations relative to the 
protection of water quality, streams, wetlands and floodplains. A copy of this 
comment, dated June 28, 2010, is attached hereto and are made a part hereof. 

3) Prior tq the issuance of any building permits, the Petitioners shall submit 
building elevation drawings to the Office of Planning for review and approval 
prior. The proposed dwelling shall be constructed substantially in accordance 
with the elevation drawings approved by the Office of Planning. Moreover, 
landscaping shall be provided along Hinton A venue, if consistent with the 
existing streetscape. 

4) When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this case and 
set forth and address the restrictions of this Order. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date 

hereof. 

JW:dlw 
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Zoning Commissioner for 
Baltimore County 



BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

I 
JAMES T. SMIT~, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
County Executive 

Gloria J. Holthaus 
John C. HoltHaus 
4324 Blakely A venue 
Nottingham, Maryland 21236 

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE 

July 29, 2010 

E Comer of 5th Street and Hinton A venue 
(2809 5th Street) 
15th Election District - 7th Council District 
Gloria J. & Jolm C. Holthaus, et al - Petitioners 
Case Nb. 2010-0341-A . 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Holthaus: 

Zoning Commissioner 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an appeal 
to the Coun~ Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further 
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development 
Management loffice at 887-3391. 

WJW:dlw 
Enclosure 

Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

c: Thomas A. Lentz, 5020 Tartan Hill Road, Perry Hall, MD 21128 
Russell Marsh, 9 Quelet Court, Nottingham, MD 21236 
People's Counsel; DPR; DEPRM; Office of Planning; File 

Jefferson Building 1105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 1031 Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3868 1 Fax 410-887-3468 
j www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Petition for~ 'ance 
to the .Zoning Commissioner ofBaltimo~unty for the property 
Ioeatedat ~ B' 0 2 S 1fl SI (le-e.,z= 
wbichisp:resentlyzoned~_· ____ f}'-'-'/(~._.....5_c~,~V-________ _....,.......,,...--------~ 

Deed Reference: Lf,/_p.f !I..~ I f-JfTax Account# JSJE~IJ [;_Jj} 
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) / .8 C) tJ 

1 

,::3 , C 
1 

{ ' {3 C zJ< J O 

fe,Kti'iT A- J>we 1,,L, ;N' !! o µ; If L Cl"1' e rn- w- t'd-e.. 1W L-t~V 
f- }M '-f_ te_ '12 Q U I fi :e_d, f5 5 ff> fr,11/d !)- g {d,f_ ,!} /,;f,-ff!;/ 

; e,)]:! pt v /( c:r t f <P ff I tv t- i 'I__ u o+ 7} ~ rf e rf.tJe? TY P rJ!J ff 
of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty.) 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further a~ree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimor~ do~ pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

m A't"' ff J,. V ~ fiFJ If// t,,. (7 _ I I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
71 , 0 ,tf_ j;.t_ $ -r~ a;l,J JlClfrcJ perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which r~ .. 5" /..1_0 I /(P..Prt ff f 1) is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: "i1o#,'f rift/)., lfi !,, 'j' Legal Owner(s): / . J ,,,..,.- AL-
r ~ (!:_ vi J},o A IA _/ • /-lo L --( IIAu..5 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

Nam~ 6< ~ /); })7!ai7 ;;;~;;L l)JJ} Te~/JJ:ty 
City ~ State Zip Code 

Company 

City State Zip Code 

2- n ,~ tf{ ~ Offiu U~ On\1 
Case No.et=t8+9 g~~\ 7~, ..... . I '=~ n .... v i:...d ._ . .1, 1, ,UNG wtimated un9th oft\t-arin9 ______ _ 

Unavailabli For Ht-arin9 

nr" n,~,,,,,Oate _ __]__-:,-L~.- - ---4-~~··'····-~ 
BY- - -- ·-·--··-·-· 



Petition for Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County for the property 
loc~ted at 2-eo q s:U:J .s r' 
wbichispresentlyzoned~~~~-D_e~5_,_.S--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Deed Reference: I_LfJ)S!/51 2.1..B._ Tax Account# _(S_ !_ ~ _j__o_(.g q'o 

This Petition shall b~ filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part heref f, hereby petitio~ for a Variance from Section(s) / 8 CJ 2 , 3 . ,c·. I ,) 8C2:..'/2 l TD 

fe::f2./A.,u.T A DwE:.£-£.t,v{j-, otJ A Lo, so+1- w1.nt= !JV LIE'-<. OF 

T7-/ £. 12.£ Q u t 12-&~ S~ f-f \ . A IV{) ~ S i J) E '61)2£&, s£Ti319c.tL 

C> r I o{tr 11J LtE.vt O 'F TB6 t2EG}~·l CLEh Zs-Ff , 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty.) 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting , etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name · Type or Print 

Signature Signature er AL.. 
/-) J(t.-e,µ ,e_ :T: L e;w T-z-

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Na~ rint.Ar 

Signature I~ 
Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name · Type or Print 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Signature 

Company Name 

Address Telephone No. Address 

City State Zip Code City State 

Case No. 
Offi,e Use Onl'j 

£.stimated Length of Hearing======== 
Unavailable For Hearing 

REV 8120107 ORDER RECEIV'.:::D :;:GR FILING Reviewed by~ \,.Acc:­
' \ -J>l -co Date-~.--------···-·-~- .;;._-----··-

.. - ~..._.':)·----­By _ _,....._ 

Date €:, • 'f'- f O 

Zip Code 



i 
ZONINtj DESCRUfTION FOR 2809 5th Street Baltimore, Maryland 21219 

I I 

Beginning at ~ point on tqe East side of 5th Street which is 30 feet wide at a distance of 

7. 5 feet South lof the cent~r line of the nearest improved intersecting street Hinton 
! 

Avenue whichi is 15 feet '¥ide. Being lots 67 and 68 Block - Section# - in the 
I • 

subdivision! o~Swan Point as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book# WPC7, 
I 
I ' 

Folio# 162 atlid 163 con4tining 15,000 square feet. Also known as 2809 51
h Street and 

I \ 

located in the t s•h Electiop District, 7'h Council manic District. 
I 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEME NT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

T he Bal timore County Zoni ng Reg ulations (BCZR) require that notice be giv en to the 
gen eral publ ic/rieighboring property owners re lative t_o property w hich is the subj ect of 
an upcoming zo ning hearing . · For those pet it ions which require a pu blic hearing , th is 
noti ce is accofT)pl ished by posti ng a sign on the property (responsibility of the pe ti tion er) 
and placement of a notice in a newspa per of general circul at ion in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing . 

Zon ing Review will ensure that the lega l requ irement s for ad vert ising are satisfied . 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements . 
The newspaper will bill the person listed · below fo r the advertising . Th is advert is ing is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directl y to the newspaper . 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising : 

Item Number or Case Number: 2 () IC) - 0 3 4: I -;CJ 
Petit ioner ... \ oA.v li ~L TH: i4uS:. 
Add ress or Location : 2..8t)9 ~ Au E:-

Name: 

Addres s: 

~ephone Number: 4-l'C- °(31 

Revised 7 / 11 /05 - SCJ 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

Date 
Rev Sub 

Source/ Rev/ 
Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount 

-~~ 

Total : 

Rec 
From: 

For: 

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 



NOTICE OF ZONING 
HEARING / 

The zoning Commissioner 
of Baltimore County, by au­
thority of the Zoning Act 
and Regulations of Balti­
more County will hold a 
public hearing in Towson, 
Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

case: ,2010-0341-A 
2809 5th Street 
East comer of 5th Street 
and Hinton Avenue 
15th Election District 
7th Councilmanic District 
Legal owner(s): John & Glo­
ria Holthaus 
Variance: to 'permit a 
dwelling on a lot of 50 feet 
wide in lieu of the required 
55 feet, and a side street 
setback of 10 feet in lieu of 
the required 25 feet. 
Hearing: Wednesday, July 
28, 2010 -at 9:00 a.m. In 
Room 104, Jefferson 
BUiiding. 105 west Chesa­
peake Avenue, Towson 
21204. 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, 111 
zoning Commissioner for 
Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are 
Handicapped Accessible; 
for special accommoda­
tions Please contact the 
zoning commissioner's Of­
fice at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For information con­
cerning the File aAd/or 
Hearing, Contact the zoning 
Review Office at (410) 887-
3391. 
JT 7 /687 July 13 246878 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of - ~f _s~ive weeks, the first publication appearing 

,2010 . 

)J The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Times 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

RE: Case No 1."Jv • oJc// .. ,A 

Petitioner/Developer ~S 
l..l. 14)71,. 

Date Of Hearing/Closing: ?p.'ltJ 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building.Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Attention: 

Ladies and Gentlemen 

This letter is to certify under penalties of perjury that the necessary 
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously pn the property 
at Zfot $" of -s/. 

'" Sign aster and Date 
Martin Ogle 

60 Chelmsford Court 
Baltimore, Md,21220 

443-629-3411 

/ 





TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, July 13, 2010 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to : 
John Holthaus 
4324 Blakely Avenue 
Nottingham, MD 21236 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

410-931-0596 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0341-A 
2809 5th Street 
East corner of 5th Street and Hinton Avenue 
15th Election District - ]'h Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: John & Gloria Holthaus 

Variance to permit a dwelling on a lot of 50 feet wide in lieu of the required 55 feet, and a side 
street setback of 10 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet. 

Hearing: Wednesday, July 28, 2010 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

W M . ;::,:.. Ill 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BAL Tl MORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

+- -- - -



JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executf\,e 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARY L AN D 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

TIMOTHY M . KOTROCO. Director 
Department of Permit.1 and 
Developmen; Management 

June 16, 2010 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0341-A 
2809 5th Street 
East corner of 5th Street and Hinton Avenue 
15th Election District - ]1h Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners : John & Gloria Holthaus 

Variance to permit a dwelling on a lot of 50 feet wide in lieu of the required 55 feet, and a side 
street setback of 10 feet in lieu of the required 25 feet. 

Hearing: Wednesday, July 28 , 2010 at ~:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

\__Av-4 t/roU> 
Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:kl 

C: Mr. & Mrs. Holthaus, 4324 Blakely Avenue, Nottingham 21236 
Thomas Lentz, 5020 tartan Hill Road , Perry Hall 21128 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, JULY 13, 2010. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review I County Office Build ing 
Ill West-elesapeakeAvenue,1tounrt11 wson, aryariCfTI2U;JTPfione4 10-81f7- 39 1 1Fax4 10-887-3048 

www.ba lti morecountyrn d.gov 



, CASE NAME "\~~ 
PLEASEPRINTCLEARLY CASE NUMBER ~o- o~~l-,A 

DATE :::I ,_ ...2<l' - \D 

PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

NAME ADDRESS E-MAIL 

" 
------·--·-------

.. 

- -·---·----------------

--------·-----------------4----------------------------+--------------------------,.------------------------
~~--~~...!..~~~-~~~~~~-l-~--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-t~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~t-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 



.JAMES T. Sl\1 1TH. JR. 
County Executive 

Mr. & Mrs. Ho~thaus 
4324 Blakely Ave. 
Nottingham, MD 21236 

Dear: Mr. & Mrs. Holthaus 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

TIMOTH Y M. KOTROCO. Direc1or 
Depar1men1 of Permils and 
Deve/opmenl Mana1semen1 

July 21 , 2010 

RE: Case Numqer 2010-0341-A, 2809 5th St. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 04, 2010. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reyiewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached . These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioi;ier, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you nied further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: · People ' s Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Revi~w 

Thomas Lentz; 5020 Tartan Hill Rd .; Perry Hall, MD 21128 

Zoning Review I County Office 13uilding 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 111 I Towson. Mary land 21204 I Phone 410-887-3 39 J J fax 410-887-3048 

www.bal timorecountymd.gov 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: June 28, 2010 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 10-341-A 
Address 2809 5th Street 

(Lentz Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 14, 2010. 

RECEIVED 

JUN 2 9 2U10 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

_x_ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

_x_ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 
The property ~s in a Limited Development Area (LDA) of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. Lot coverage 
is limited to 25% (1,875 square feet) and may be increased by 500 square feet to 2,375 square feet oflot 
coverage if mitigation is provided. In addition, the 15% afforestation requirement must be met; this equates 
to 2 trees. 

Re~iewer: Adriene Metzbower Date: 6/16/2010 

C:\DOCUMEl 1 \pzook\LOCALS- 1\Temp\XPgq,wise\ZA C 10-341-A 2809 5th Street.doc 
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TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

Dennis A. Ke~ y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For June 28, 2010 
Item No.: 2010-341 

DATE: Junel7, 2010 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item 
and we have the following comment(s). 

Proposed building shall be located at least 11 feet from the side property line so 
that the new footing will not encroach on the existing county drainage and utility easement. 
Revise the plan accordingly. 

DAK:CEN:elm 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC - Comments\ZAC-ITEM NO 2010-0341-0628201 O.doc 



BAL TIM O RE C O UN TY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 

FROM: 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

DATE: June 21 , 2010 

RECEIVED 

JUN 2 2 20\0 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 10-341- Variance 

The Office of Pllanning has reviewed the subject request and has determined that the petitioner owns 
sufficient adjoining land to conform to the minimum width and area requirements and therefore does not 
meet the standards stated in Section 304.1.C of the BCZR. However, there appears to be several existing 
undersized lots in the neighborhood . As such, this office does not oppose the petitioner' s request. 

If the petitioner' s request is granted, the following conditions shall apply to the proposed dwelling: 
I 

1. Submit building elevations to this office for review and approval prior to the issuance any building 
permit. The proposed dwelling shall be compatible in size, exterior building materials, color, and 
architectural detail as that of the existing dwellings in the area. 

2. Provide landscaping along the public road. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact John Alexander with the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

CM/LL 

W:IDEVREVIZAC\ZACs 20 10110-34 1.doc 
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SMA 
Martin O'Ma!ley. Governor­

Anttiony G. Br-own, Lt. Governor I BEJverley K. Swaim.Staley. SG!crw1ry 
Neil J. Pedersen, Adm ln lstr.;itor 

. MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms. ~risten ¥a1i:hews 
Baltimore County Office Of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Mm-yland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Date: <'o-t 8 .. 20 LO 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No. 2.9\ 0- 0 B4\-A 
zeo~ ?~ 5-Tv ... ;;.<~"C" 

~Nrz... \'JZ.OVF..-~T'( 

v(~llr.~r- -

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by aB:'IY State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available infonnation this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval ofltem No. lD I<!>-. 

0~4l-A 
Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-

5593 or 1-800~876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

SDF/mb 

Very truly yours, w~~ · 
h>JSteven D. Foster, C1f 

Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

My telephone number/toll-free nurnber Is--------­
M.iryland Relay Service for lmpa irnd Hearing or Speech 1.$00.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Stroot Address; 707 North Calvert street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.5-15.0300 , www.sha.maryland.gov 



RE: 

* 

PETITION FOR VARIANCE 
2809 5th Street; East comer of 5th Street 
& Hinton A venue 
15th Election & 7th Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner( s): Thomas & Arlene Lentz 

Petitioner(s) 

* * * * * * 

* BEFORE THE 

* ZONING COMMISSIONER 

* FOR 

* BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 10-341-A 

* * * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524 .1, please enter the appearance of People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

JUN 2 3 2010 

·················· ' ' 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County a~/. ~ } ,~I,,, 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 23rd day of June, 2010, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to Thomas & Arlene Lentz, 5020 Tantan Hill Road, Perry Hall , 

Maryland 211.28, Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 



CASE NO. 2010- D"34-\ ~ A 

CHECKLIST 

Comment Support/Oppose 
Received Department No Comment 

Le ,.l, DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW L-+~ 

~ -~ DEPRM ~~ 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

~-~\ PLANNING G...~ 
(if not received, date e-mail sent 

LzA.._<lz STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION ~ .~~ 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS · 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No.-----------~ 

PRIORZONING (CaseNo. C\.<Z-~5 --A ¥ ~~ 
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NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: ~ - l ~ - \. o 

SIGN POSTING Date: :, - \ 's - lo 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

Yes 

Yes 

D 
D 

Comments, if anr: -----------------------



BE.f'OHE 'PHE J?RTITION FOR AVM1N. VARIANCE * 
St!'./Cot. 5th :1tre~t & Hinton Avenue 
(2809 5th Strefit) * 
l~th Election District 

m:PUTY ZONING COMMTSSIONE'R 

7th Cr:runellmanic: Dj_str let. * 01" BALTJMORE COUNTY 

Martha 1,:ip.i.nski and 
C.la ra Lentz ·- P11ti tioriers 

* 

* * * * * * * •)< 

flNDlNGS OF 1''ACT AND CONCLUSI.ONS OF LAW 

'l'his matter come:; before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for con-

sid(~rntion of a P.eti.tion for 1\dministra:Uva Var.iru1ce. filed by the owners 

of t.be supjcct: property, Martha Liplnski and Clara Lentz. The Petitioners 

se~k relief from Section 400 .1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulatiom; 

{13.C.Z.R.) to permit. an a.ccr~ssory structur..si to be located on the corner/ 

street: rear yard area of a lot, jn lieu of the required 1/3 of the yard 

farthest. removed from· any st:r-P.et for a proposea 18'5" x 23' shed. Tho 

subjoct property is located w.i t.h_in the Ch£-)SapE".ake Bay Critical Area-s near 

Cuckhold l'oint in the subdi vis.ton known as Swan Point. 'l'herefore, the 

l"E'-)lic~f requeste<l must r.omply with Critical Ar.eas le.gislation and those 

regulations. in the B. C. 7.. R. whic;h address development on those proper.ties 

located on or near th~ .Bay or i.ts tributaries. The subject property nnd 

rolief sought are more particularly des.cribed on tho site plan i:.ubrn:i.tted 

and mn..r.·ked into evidence a8 Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

'l'he Petitioners have Uled the supporting affidavi tn as required 

by Section 26-127 (b) ( 1) of \:he Baltimore County Code. •rhe subject property 

havh1g been posted anr.l the1·e being no requests for a public hearing, a 

decislon shaJ.l be :rendered bui.;ed upon the documentation contained within 

tbe case file. 

• 



Case No.: do!O - 03'/I-A 
Exhibit Sheet 

Petitioner/Developer Protestant 

No. 1 

fl 111~1/~ ~A 5',lt /l,,J 
No.2 Pl/IT ;vfJe.. II/ 

.51..,,,;., ;;;· M1Ai 11t L cT :l 7 
No. 3 :Of*b" ~,~~1 ,,i~ tv ~ 
No.4 

~:~~ • 7 
No. 5 0 ~ 

No.6 

I 

No. 7 I 

No. 8 

No. 9 

No. 10 

No. 11 

I 

No. 12 
I 



510 

·' 

! 

i 
I 

\I l 
I 

l . 
1 
l . 

,: 

c:7l-.:L 

~ 
i 

~ 

-~ 



l)Ji(,)8/2005 

... 

DEED - FEE SIMPLE 

• 

00/L12/9 229 

I.D. 1512202690 
NO TITLE SEARCH 
NO CONSIDERATION 
NO TRANSFER TAX 

THIS DEED, made this 5th day of October, One Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety 
Nine, \ by and between GERARD S. LIPINSKI, of Baltimore County in the State of 
Maryland, of the first part, Grantor, and GERARD S. LIPINSKI and AGNES LIPINSKI, his 
wife, of the second part, Grantees. 

\ WITNESSETH: That in consideration of the sum of love and affection and ZERO 
DOLLfRS ($0.00), which sum is the actual consideration paid or to be paid for the within 
conveyance and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt whereof is hereby 
ack~ged, the said GERARD S. LIPINSKI, does grant and co_nvey unto GERARD S. 
LIPINSKI and AGNES LIPINSKI, his wife, as Tenants by the Entireties, their assigns, the 
survivor of them, his or her Personal Representatives and assigns, his one-fourth (1/4) 
undiviQed interest in fee simple, in all those two lots or parcels of ground, situate in Baltimore 
County, in the State of Maryland, and particularly described as follows: 

BEING known and designated as Lots No. 67 and 68 on the Plat known as Swan 
Point as shown on a Plat of same recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County 
in Plat Book W.P.C. No. 7, Plat No. 162. Said property being known as 2809 5th Street. 

I 
~EING the same lots of ground which by Deed dated the 12th day of August, 1999, 

and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County In Uber No. 0014045, Folio No. 
27 4 ~s granted and conveyed by Gerard S. Lipinski, Personal Representative of the Estate 
of Martha Lipinski, deceased, unto the Granter herein. 

fjOGETHER with the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, 
privileg s, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining. 

\0 HAVE AND TO HOLD a one-fourth (1/4) undivided interest in the said lots of 
ground qoo premises above desaibed and mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed; 
together 

1
with the rights and privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or 

apperta~ing, unto and to the proper use and benefit of the said GERARD S. LIPINSKI, and 
AGNES LIPINSKI, his wife, as Tenants by the Entireties, their assigns, the survivor of them, 
his or her Personal Representatives and Assigns, in fee simple. 

Al . D the said party of the first part hereby covenants that he has not done or 
suffered \to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby 
conveyed; that he will warrant specially the property hereby granted; that he will execute 
such furtrer assurances of the same as may be requisite. 
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This Deed, Made thls 
+J.. ?-7 day of August 

in the year one thousand nine hundred and fifty-four , by and between GEORGE L. BARNES 

and ALM.\ MAE BARMES, His Wife, 

of Baltimore County in the State of Maryland, of the first part, and 

MILTOU LENTZ and KATHERD"E LENTZ, His W1.fe, JOSEPH BARRY and NOLA BAERY, His 
Wife, JOSEPR LIPINSKI and MARTHA LIPINSKI, His Wife, BERNARD GRABOWSKI and 
IRENE GRAB<mSKI, Ris Wife, ALBERT LENTZ and CLARA LENTZ, His Wife, HENRY 
~x LIPINSKI and AGNES LIPINSKI, His ~fe, of the City of 
Baltimore, in the State o:f Mar;rland, of the sec.ond part. 

Witnesseth, that in consideration of the sum of Five ($5.00) Dollars and other 

eood and valuable consideration 

the said GEORGE L. BARNES and ALMA MAE BAR!IBS, His Wife 

do grantandconveyuntothesaid !f.ilton Lentz and Katherine Lentz, his •1fe, an 
undivided one-sixth (1/5) interest, Joseph Barry and Nola Barry, his wife, 
an undivided one-sixth (1/6) interest, Joseph Lipinski and Martha Lipinski, 
his wife, an undivided one-sixth (1/6) interest, Bernard -Gra,~owski and Irene 
Grabowski, his wife, an undivided one-sixth' (1/6} interest, Albert "Lentz 
and Clara Lentz, his wife, an undivided one-sixth (1/6) interest, and Henry 
Lipinski and Agnes Lipinski, his wife, an undivided one-sixth (1/6) interest, 

their in and to 
foeirsandassigns,infeesimp.!!:flll those two lots of ground, situate, lying and being in 

Baltimore County, State of 1!aryland , aforesaid, and described as follows, that isto say:-

BEING known and designated as lots numbered 67 and 68 -on the property known as Swan Point as shown on a plat of same recorded 

among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book W.P.C. No. 7, 

folio 162. 

BEING the S8.J:le two lots of ground described in a Deed dated septem­

ber 24, 1945, and recorded. among the Land Reoords of Baltimore County 1n 

"Liber R.s.J. No. 1408, folio 70, which were granted and conveyed by Joseph 

Kabara and Carol1De Kabara, his wife, unto the within 3rantors. 
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July/ in the tei~ qne. ·thouund 

and flfty-&ix, by and between BER~ GRABGWSKl and 

his Yife, cf the City of Ealt!.more, in the State 

of Maryland, parties of the first part, G-rantors; anc! MILTON 

LENTZ and 7.ATh'ERHJE LE;n'Z, Ms wife, JOSEPR BARRY and NOI,A BARRY, 

bis wife, .;-osEPr. LIPINSKI and MARTHA LIPWSKI, his wife, AUE?.T 

I.ENTZ and CLA?.A L:'.NT·Z, his wife, :HENRY LI!'I!{SKI QRd ·AGNES: LIP!llS1'I 

'ki'.s ~ife, ali of t~e City of ~a)ti:!llcre, in the· State of ¥aryland; 

-'parties of the · se-::cnd part, Grantees. 

~ITl;-£SSETE, That in consideration of tte $LUI! of ?iye ($5.00) 

Pol~ars anc ct~e:' ~ood and valuable considerations, the re ce:pt of 

an~ aon·.:ey a..11 t!'lelr riv):t, title and i nterest !n and to :tbe 

:;:>roriert;; h-:!::-e::,.after described unto t--.e said ·orar..tees, sale. 

J.re.ntees t.::· }:old said property as tenants t~· t!'le e:,t!.ret:!.cs, t1'.e 

surviver of the~, and the heirs and asst~ns ct the s~rvivcr, as 

between husbe.nd and wife as na:ned atove , and. . to each hust>e.nd en-i 

wife a or~e-fifth (1/6) interest undivided, aa tensnts !!"l :co:r:.~c.n , 

as ':.c e~.c:"; ether, their rnspectl·,..re s.srd.g~s,. and t:"~eir re$pect!ve 

?.E:1:G kn<wm and cest;;:?:ated as Lot;s i..o. 67 anc 68 or. t.h~ ?lat 
kr.o,n a:a S1~an ?c,int as showr, on s. Plat of san:e recc?•ded a.r.:cn~ tne 
Land Heccr.:s of 3nltir::ore ;::c,unt.y in flat B0ok W.P.C. No . "? , · 
?lot Ho . 1:;2. 

BEIKJ t !':e sa~t':r t;;o iot.s of p:rcu~d des c.?'-'l.bed ~n a DeeC jated 
Au r;u!:·t 27, l~.S.; , end rec0r.1ej amO!'J~ the Land . Record.s of Palti:uo.re 
c c, ~zit:,- i:: Libe;· ;.L . B. No. 2.515 fol!.o 174, from George L~ ~~rnes 
ant! A::na !~:,.e )s?·n~s , his ~•lfe unto Ullto~ Lentz, e:t a1 . 



PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 1 
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